Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 01-09) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 02/28/2009)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

TRADEMARKS ONLY		
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(les): SQUARE I BANK	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)	
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing WETSAND 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence	Additional sheet(s) attached? X Yes No	
concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Square 1 Baok</u>	registrations involved:	
Internal Address: <u>Lee Conner</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 190	
Street Address: 406 Blackwell Street, Suite 240	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed	
City: <u>Durham</u>	8. Payment Information:	
	Deposit Account Number	
Signature Lee Conner Name of Person Signing	Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3	

EXHIBIT A

Trademarks

Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date
WETSAND	3,550,280	12/23/08
GRINDTV	3,262,849	07/10/07
SWELLWATCH	3,528,894	11/04/08
SPORTNET	3,574,811	02/17/09
NEWSCHOOLERS	3,479,943	08/05/08
SURFSPOT	77/353,875	12/17/07
SKATEBOARD.COM	2,523,652	12/25/01

Lender's security interest recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on October 13, 2009 at Reel and Frame Number 004077/0911.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004302 FRAME: 0014

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of October 20, 2010, by SQUARE 1 BANK ("Lender") in favor of PUREVIDEO NETWORKS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Company").

Recital

WHEREAS Company granted to Lender a security interest in the trademarks described on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Intellectual Property") to Lender under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of September 28, 2009 (the "Security Agreement"), and recorded with the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibit A.

WHEREAS Company has no outstanding obligations to Lender under the terms of the Security Agreement, Lender agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

Agreement

Now therefore, Lender agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to Company, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lender in the Intellectual Property.

LENDER:

SQUARE 1 BANK

406 Blackwell Street Durham, NC 27701

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 004302 FRAME: 0015